were recognised in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

71 | UAB Vilniaus kogeneracinė jėgainė 2022

6 Restatement of comparative information as a result of change in
accounting policy

The Company discloses the effect  on these financial statements (Note 3.1.2) of the amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment.
The cumulative effect of the first-time adoption of these amendments is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings in the statement of changes in equity at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

The Company sets out below a restatement of the statements of financial position as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 and of
the statements of cash flows and statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year 2021.

Restatement of the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021:

Restatement of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021:

Restatement of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 2021:

  EURk Notes
As at 1 January 2021,

before restatement
Restatement

As at 1 January 2021,
after restatement

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  934 - 934
Property, plant and equipment  268,304 872 269,176
Right-of-use assets  357 - 357
Non-current receivables  100 - 100
Deferred tax asset  695 (150) 545

Total non-current assets  270,390 722 271,112
Total current assets  31,662 - 31,662
TOTAL ASSETS  302,052 722 302,774

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Issued capital  52,300 - 52,300
Retained earnings (loss)  (5,362) 722 (4,640)

Total equity  46,938 722 47,660
Total Liabilities  255,114 - 255,114
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  302,052 722 302,774

  EURk Notes
As at 31 December

2021,
before restatement

Restatement
As at 31 December

2021,
 after restatement

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  4,074 - 4,074
Property, plant and equipment  281,617 4,359 285,976
Right-of-use assets  403 - 403
Prepayments for non-current assets  144 - 144
Non-current receivables  205 - 205
Deferred tax asset  7,432 (747) 6,685

Total non-current assets  293,875 3,612 297,487
Total current assets  19,665 - 19,665
TOTAL ASSETS  313,540 3,612 317,152

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Issued capital  52,300 - 52,300
Retained earnings (loss)  4,180 3,612 7,792

Total equity  56,480 3,612 60,092
Total Liabilities  257,060 - 257,060
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  313,540 3,612 317,152

  EURk Notes
2021, before
restatement

Restatement
2021, after

restatement
Revenue from contracts with customers  16,373 4,258 20,631
Other income  203 - 203

Total revenue and other income  16,576 4,258 20,834
Purchase of electricity, natural gas and other services  (2,629) (901) (3,530)
Depreciation and amortisation  (,2,596) (129) (2,725)
Salaries and related expenses  (2,629) - (2,629)
Other expenses  (4,990) 259 (4,731)

Total expenses  (12,844) (771) (13,615)
Operating profit (loss)  3,732 3,487 7,219

Finance income  28 - 28
Finance expenses  (947) - (947)

Finance activity, net  (919) - (919)
Profit (loss) before tax  2,813 3,487 6,300

Deferred tax benefit (expenses)  6,736 (597) 6,139
Net profit (loss) for the year  9,549 2,890 12,439
Other comprehensive income (expenses)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in sub-
sequent periods (net of tax)

Change in actuarial assumptions  (7) - (7)
Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods

 (7) - (7)

Total other comprehensive income (expenses) for the year  (7) - (7)
Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the year  9,542 2,890 12,432

72 | UAB Vilniaus kogeneracinė jėgainė 2022

Restatement of the statement of cash flows for 2021:

  EURk Notes
2021, before
restatement

Restatement
2021, after

restatement

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit (loss) for the year  9,549 2,890 12,439

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash flows:
Depreciation and amortisation  4,088 129 4,217
Fair value changes of derivatives  2,447 - 2,447
Income tax expenses (income)  (6,736) 598 (6,138)
Amortisation of grants  (1,492) - (1,492)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions  2 - 2
Losses due to written-off property, plant and equipment  (28) - (28)
Interest income  943 - 943
Interest expenses  4 - 4
Other finance costs

Changes in working capital:  (717) - (717)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  (532) - (532)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories, prepayments, deferred expenses and other current and non-

current assets  (1,296) (1) (1,297)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, prepayments received, other current amounts payable
and liabilities  6,232 3,616 9,848
Cash flows used in investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (21,391) (3,616) (25,007)
Grants received  5,737 - 5,737
Interest received  28 - 28
Other increases/(decreases) in cash flows from investing activities  (142) - (142)

Net cash flows from investing activities  (15,768) (3,616) (19,384)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (3,747) - (3,747)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (13,283) - (13,283)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  27,023 - 27,023
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  13,740 - 13,740

73 | UAB Vilniaus kogeneracinė jėgainė 2022

7 Revenue from contracts with customers

7.1 Disaggregated revenue information

EURk 2022
2021

(restated)1
Revenue from the sale of electricity 21,948 8,594
Revenue from distribution of thermal energy 14,838 6,796
Revenue from waste management 5,497 5,241
Total 42,283 20,631

 1Part of the amounts do not agree with the financial statements issued for the year ended 31 December 2021 due to accounting policy change in
accordance with IAS 16 amendment requirements. See more information disclosed in Note 6.

7.2 Rights to returned goods and payable amounts